081589 JUN 24 2009

In The OFFICE OF THE CLERK Supreme Court of the United States

THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY,

Petitioner,

ν

AKA RAYMOND TANOH, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EDWIN V. WOODSOME, JR.
D. BARCLAY EDMUNDSON
ANDREW S. WONG
ORRICK, HERRINGTON
SUTCLIFFE LLP
777 South Figueroa Street,
Suite 3200
Los Angeles, CA 90017

Tel: (213) 629-2020

E. JOSHUA ROSENKRANZ ORRICK, HERRINGTON SUTCLIFFE LLP 666 Fifth Avenue New York, NY 10103 Tel: (212) 506-5000 MICHAEL L. BREM
Counsel of Record
SCHIRRMEISTER DIAZARRASTIA BREM LLP
Pennzoil Place, North Tower
700 Milam Street, 10th Floor
Houston, TX 77002
Tel: (713) 221-2530

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

P	age
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 14.1(B) LIST OF PARTIES	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	x
TABLE OF CONTENTS	xi
TABLE OF APPENDICES	xiii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xiv
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIO- RARI TO DECIDE WHETHER PLAIN- TIFFS MAY ARTIFICIALLY STRUCTURE THEIR SUIT FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF AVOIDING CAFA FEDERAL COURT JURISDICTION	8
A. There Is An Irreconcilable Conflict Between The Sixth And Ninth Circuits As To Whether Plaintiffs May Arbitrarily Split Their Claims Into Separate State Court Complaints For	
The Sole Purpose Of Avoiding Removal	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Pa	ge
B. CAFA's Text And Legislative History Demonstrate That Its Purpose Was To Liberalize Removal Of Interstate Class And Mass Actions And To Prevent Plain- tiffs From Manipulating Their State Court Complaints To Avoid Removal	12
1. Its legislative history confirms that one of CAFA's goals is to prevent gamesmanship	14
2. Plaintiffs' gamesmanship in this case	15
C. The Issue Of Whether Plaintiffs Can Arbitrarily Divide Class And Mass Claims To Avoid CAFA Removal Jurisdiction Requires Definitive Resolution	16
II. THE COURT SHOULD ALSO GRANT REVIEW TO DETERMINE WHETHER "MASS ACTION" JURISDICTION REQUIRES AN ACTUAL TRIAL OF AT LEAST 100 PLAINTIFFS AS THE NINTH CIRCUIT HELD	18
A. The Ninth Circuit Incorrectly Found That A "Mass Action" Requires A Phys- ical Trial Of At Least 100 Plaintiffs	19
B. The Ninth Circuit Is In Conflict With Two Other Circuits' Interpretation Of CAFA's "Mass Action" Provisions	21
CONCLUSION	26

xiii

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
TABLE OF APPENDICES	
Tanoh v. Dow Chem. Co., 561 F.3d 945 (5th Cir. 2009)	App. 1–26
Tanoh v. AMVAC Chem. Corp., No. 2:06-cv-07038, 2008 WL 4691004	
(C.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2008)	App. 27–39
28 U.S.C. § 1332	.App. 40–48
28 U.S.C. § 1453	App. 49–51

xiv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
CASES
Abagninin v. AMVAC Chem. Corp., 545 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2008)5
Amoche v. Guarantee Trust Life Ins. Co., No. 08-2094, 2009 WL 350898 (1st Cir. Feb. 13, 2009)13
Brook v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc., No. 06-cv-12954, 2007 WL 2827808 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2007)
Bullard v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co., 535 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2008)passim
Cooper v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., 586 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (M.D. Fla. 2008)23
Franklin Capital Corp. v. Wilson, 148 Cal. App. 4th 187 (2007)22
Freeman v. Blue Ridge Paper Prods., Inc., 551 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2008)passim
Lowery v. Ala. Power Co., 483 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2007)9, 13, 21
Obregon v. Dole Food Co., Inc., No. 2:09-cv-00186, 2009 WL 689899 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2009)17
Proffitt v. Abbott Labs., No. 2:08-cv-151, 2008 WL 4401367 (E.D. Tenn. Sept. 23, 2008)11, 12
Reno v. Nat'l Transp. Safety Bd., 45 F.3d 1375 (9th Cir. 1995)19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
Tanoh v. Dow Chem. Co., 561 F.3d 945 (5th Cir. 2009)	1, 11, 17
Tanoh v. AMVAC Chem. Corp., No. 2:06-cv-07038, 2008 WL 4691004 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2008)	1
U.S. v. Morton, 467 U.S. 822 (1984)	19
Walters v. Metro. Educ. Enters., Inc., 519 U.S. 202 (1997)	19
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	2, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)	20
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(1)(B)	25
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)	9, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(A)	
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(i)	2, 8, 19, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(II)	11, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1350	5
28 U.S.C. § 1453	2
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(1)	
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c)	1

xvi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Page	3
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (2005)passin	ı
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005), reprinted in 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 314, 15, 20, 24	1
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 13.1	1
